embarrassment; and Daniels has otherwise been damaged.

past, present 
the future; physical pain and mental anguish, past

Accordingly, Daniels demands judgment against Dr. Gore and Dr. 
Gaither, individually, as well as jointly and serverally, in the sum of 
TWO MILLION AND FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($2,500,000.00) in 

compensatory damages and ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000) in punitive 

damages, plus prejudgment and post-judgment interest, cost, and 

attorney's fees expended in this action.

PLAINTIFF DEMANDS A TRIAL BY JURY

The District Court denied Plaintiff's action on June'17, 2024, and